

No. 20-56075

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY BARKE, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ERIC BANKS, et al.,
Defendants and Appellees,

and

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 8:20-cv-00358-JLS-ADS, Hon. Josephine L. Staton

UNION APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
DANIELLE E. LEONARD
MATTHEW J. MURRAY
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Phone: (415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com
dleonard@altber.com
mmurray@altber.com

*Attorneys for Appellees California Teachers Association, SEIU California State
Council, California Federation of Teachers, California School Employees
Association, and California Labor Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
RELEVANT STATUTE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background	3
1. California Public Sector Collective Bargaining.....	3
2. Government Code §3550	5
3. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	7
B. Proceedings Below	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge §3550.....	13
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring a pre-enforcement challenge under <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Leonard</i>	13
1. Section 3550 is inapplicable to Plaintiffs.....	14
2. There is no likelihood that the government will enforce §3550 against Plaintiffs.....	20
3. Plaintiffs failed to allege any concrete intent to engage in speech that is both prohibited by §3550 and protected by the First Amendment.....	23

B.	Plaintiffs’ attempts to avoid <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Leonard</i> are meritless.....	28
1.	Section 3550’s regulation of government speech does not implicate the First Amendment.....	29
2.	Plaintiffs’ role as elected officials does not entitle them to challenge §3550	33
3.	The application of standard agency principles does not cause Plaintiffs Article III injury	36
4.	Plaintiffs’ speculative fears of “reputational” harm do not establish standing	39
5.	Plaintiffs’ speculation that a future enforcement order might apply to them as agents of a public employer does not establish standing	43
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe	46
A.	Plaintiffs failed to present a concrete factual context for the courts to evaluate their claims.....	47
B.	Declining to adjudicate Plaintiffs’ claims will cause them no hardship	49
C.	Plaintiffs’ arguments about prudential ripeness are meritless	50
III.	Granting Leave to Amend the Complaint Would Be Futile.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Feldman</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Thornburgh</i> , 970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Association of American Medical Colleges v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	42, 48, 51, 53
<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	15, 29, 46
<i>Boling v. PERB</i> , 5 Cal.5th 898 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	35
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995)	56
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corporation</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>California Teachers Association v. San Diego Community College District</i> , 28 Cal.3d 692 (1981)	33
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	21

Canatella v. California,
304 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2002)50, 51, 52

*Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action
Committee v. Davidson*,
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)55

City of El Cenizo v. Texas,
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)35

City of San Jose v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3,
49 Cal.4th 597 (2010)4

*City of San Juan Capistrano v. California Public Utilities
Commission*,
937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019)31

Clapper v. Amnesty Internatioal USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....40

*Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District v. California
PERB*,
35 Cal.4th 1072 (2005)3

Conservation Commission of Town of Westport v. Beaulieu,
2008 WL 4372761 (D. Mass. Sept. 18, 2008)35

County of Santa Clara v. Trump,
250 F.Supp.3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....55

Desert Water Agency v. United States Department of the Interior,
849 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2017)11

Fleck & Associates, Inc. v. City of Phoenix,
471 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)57

Frazier v. Boomsma,
2007 WL 2808559 (D. Ariz. Sept. 27, 2007)55

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....32, 37

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....43

Holloway v. Clackamas River Water,
2014 WL 6998084 (D. Or. Dec. 9, 2014).....35

Inglewood Teachers Association v. PERB,
227 Cal.App.3d 767 (1991)17, 53

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....21

Jenevein v. Willing,
493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)35

Johnson v. Stuart,
702 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1983)20

Kaplan v. Coldwell Banker Residential Affiliates, Inc.,
59 Cal.App.4th 741 (1997)37

Kelly v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.,
377 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2004)57

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....21

Leonard v. Clark,
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)*passim*

Lopez v. Candaele,
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13

Martinez v. City of Rio Rancho,
197 F.Supp.3d 1294 (D.N.M. 2016).....52

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....39, 40, 41

Melville v. Town of Adams,
9 F.Supp.3d 77 (D. Mass. 2014).....35

Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan,
564 U.S. 117 (2011).....34

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....29

Rangra v. Brown,
566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009), *vacated and dismissed as moot on
reh’g en banc*, 584 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2009).....35

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....29

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)7

San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee v. Eu,
826 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1987)55

Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....21, 22

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....21, 22

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....35

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)*passim*

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....39

U.S. v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....54

U.S. v. Wunsch,
84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996)23

Utah Education Association v. Shurtleff,
565 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2009)32

van ’t Rood v. County of Santa Clara,
113 Cal.App.4th 549 (2003)37

Velez v. Levy,
401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)35

Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015).....29

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....31

Willson v. Yerke,
2013 WL 6835405 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013), *aff’d*, 604 F.App’x
149 (3d Cir. 2015).....35

Wilson v. Houston Community College System,
955 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2020)42

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association,
555 U.S. 353 (2009).....30, 31

Zimmerlink v. Zapotosky,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53186 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2011), *adopted*,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53189 (W.D. Pa. May 18, 2011)35

Administrative Decisions

County of Riverside,
PERB Decision No. 2119-M (June 24, 2010)18, 44

Regents of the University of California,
PERB Decision Nos. 2755-H & 2756-H (March 1, 2021).....6, 49

San Diego Unified School District,
PERB Decision No. 137 (June 19, 1980)18

Santa Maria-Bonita School District,
 PERB Order No. Ad-400 (July 9, 2013)16, 18

Santa Maria-Bonita School District,
 37 PERC ¶20, 2013 WL 2105948 (Apr. 18, 2013)19

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code §229537

Cal. Civ. Code §§2298-230037

Cal. Civ. Code §2316.....17

Cal. Civ. Code §231717

Cal. Educ. Code §835830

Cal. Gov. Code §3501.....6

Cal. Gov. Code §3502.....4

Cal. Gov. Code §3505.....4, 18, 44

Cal. Gov. Code §3506.....4, 8, 18

Cal. Gov. Code §3506.5.....4, 8, 30

Cal. Gov. Code §3509.....4

Cal. Gov. Code §3509.5.....5, 45

Cal. Gov. Code §3540.....3, 4

Cal. Gov. Code §3540.16

Cal. Gov. Code §3541.3.....4

Cal. Gov. Code §3541.5.....4, 5

Cal. Gov. Code §3543.....4

Cal. Gov. Code §3543.2.....4

Cal. Gov. Code §3543.5.....*passim*

Cal. Gov. Code §3543.7.....4
 Cal. Gov. Code §3550.....*passim*
 Cal. Gov. Code §3552.....5
 Cal. Gov. Code §3553.....27, 28
 Cal. Health & Safety Code §11998.130
 Cal. Pub. Util. Code §2124130

Rules & Regulations

8 C.C.R. §32168.....5
 8 C.C.R. §32300.....5
 8 C.C.R. §32320.....5
 8 C.C.R. §32325.....5
 8 C.C.R. §§32450-324655
 8 C.C.R. §32640.....4
 8 C.C.R. §32680.....5
 8 C.C.R. §32980.....5
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)(2)(B).....46

Legislative Materials

California Bill Analysis, S.B. 285, Assembly Committee on Public
 Employees, Retirement, and Social Security (Jun. 21, 2017)6
 Cal. Stats. 2017, c. 567 (S.B. 285), §15
 Cal. Stats. 2018, c. 53 (S.B. 866), §115

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency §§26–27 (1958).....15, 36
